
     

Notice of a public meeting of 
Planning Committee A 

 
To: Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fisher (Vice-Chair), Ayre, 

J Burton, Clarke, Cullwick, Melly, Steward, Whitcroft, 
Wann and Moroney 
 

Date: Thursday, 1 August 2024 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: West Offices 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the Register 
of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Tuesday, 
30 July 2024.   
 



 

To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

3. Plans List    
 This item invites Members to determine the following planning 

application: 
 

a) Land Lying to the South Of Hull Road 
Heslington, York [15/00166/FULM]   

(Pages 3 - 90) 

 Hybrid planning application comprising: Full planning permission 
for residential development of 153 dwellings (C3 use class) with 
access, landscaping, highways, open space and associated 
infrastructure and Outline planning permission for 9 self and 
custom build plots (with all matters reserved except access). [Hull 
Road Ward] 
 

4. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

Democracy Officer: 
Angela Bielby 
Contact details:  

 Telephone: (01904) 552599 

 Email: a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 

 

Alternative formats 

If you require this document in an alternative language or format (e.g. large 
print, braille, Audio, BSL or Easy Read) you can: 

 

Email us at:  cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk 

 

Call us: 01904 551550 and customer services will pass your 
request onto the Access Team. 

 

Use our BSL Video Relay Service: 
www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService 

Select ‘Switchboard’ from the menu. 
 

 

We can also translate into the following languages: 

 

mailto:a.bielby@york.gov.uk
mailto:cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk
http://www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService


 

 
 



Declarations of Interest – guidance for Members 
 
(1) Memb
[...]
l Road Heslington York  
For: Hybrid planning application comprising: Full planning permission 

for residential development of 153 dwellings (C3 use class) with 
access, landscaping, highways, open space and associated 
infrastructure and Outline planning permission for 9 self and 
custom build plots (with all matters reserved except access). 

By: Craig Woolmer 

Application Type: Major Full Application 
Target Date: 16 August 2024 
Recommendation: Approve subject to Section 106 Agreement 

 

1.0 PROPOSAL 

 

1.1 Planning permission is sought for 153no. dwellings (C3 use class) to include 

access, landscaping, highways, open space and associated infrastructure on a 

parcel of land off Hull Road. The application is in hybrid form and outline planning 

permission is sought for 9no. self-build and custom build plots (with all matters 

reserved except access). The full application area is 5.19Ha, resulting in a housing 

density of approximately 30 dwellings per hectare. The outline application area is 

0.21Ha. 

 

1.2 The site is currently undeveloped, sloped and is bounded by hedgerows. To the 

north is the dual carriageway Hull Road, petrol station, large B&Q store, and 

electricity distribution site. To the east is an access road to the University East 

Campus and the Grimston Bar Park and Ride. To the south is wooded Kimberlow 

Hill and the University East Campus. To the west is Field Lane and the Badger Hill 

area.  The application site would be accessed from the Field Lane roundabout to the 

south west of the site and there would also be pedestrian and cycle connections 

directly onto Hull Road. The site is within Flood Zone 1. There are currently no 

public rights of way on the site. 

 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3a



 

Application Reference Number: 15/00166/FULM  Item No: 3a 

1.3 The application site is Housing allocation (ST4) in the Draft Local Plan (2018) 

with an anticipated yield of 211 dwellings. There are two planning applications for 

t
[...]
ay. This is to be provided by the developer and is conditioned. The off-

road cycle access to Archbishop Holgate School from the site will be made 

continuous. 

 

5.41 The site is within 400m of a road carrying frequent bus services, however only 

12% of dwellings are within 400m walking distance of Grimston Bar Park and Ride, 

7% are within 400m walking distance to the bus stop on Hull Road and 19% are 

within 400m walking distance to the Field Lane bus stops. Bus stop improvements 

are to be provided. The scheme will deliver a new bus stop on the south side of the 

Hull Road westbound carriageway. This is to ensure dwellings on the development 

have walkable access to a bus stop. This is to include a layby, bus boarding kerbs, 

shelter, flag/pole, real-time passenger information display, hardstanding area for 

waiting passengers and pedestrian / cycle access. This is secured by condition. 

 

5.42 The two ‘Deramore Drive’ bus stops on Field Lane are to be upgraded, with 

new kerbing, real time passenger information displays, which is secured by 

condition. A monetary contribution of £16,000 is requested towards this. A new bus 

stop shelter is also requested for the bus stops and a monetary contribution of 

£10,000 is requested towards this. These matters are considered reasonable and 

would encourage the use of sustainable travel in and around the site.   

 

5.43 A signalised pedestrian crossing on Hull Road is required to allow safe 

pedestrian access to and from the site and the need for which is to mitigate the 

effects of the development. This is to be secured through a S106 payment of 

£300,000. 

 

5.44 A travel plan is provided by Bryan G Hall, dated April 2023. The principal travel 

plan target is a 10% reduction in single occupancy vehicle trips and this is a 

reasonable target. The Plan states a dedicated budget will be made available for the 

Travel Plan Coordinator to cover the cost of implementing the measures outlined 

within the Travel Plan. The plan goes on to say the ongoing cost of a Travel Plan 

Coordinator will be funded by the site developer. However this is not included within 

Table 6.1 Initial Action Plan, therefore an updated Travel Plan is required to ensure 

this is included within the Action Plan (rather than securing travel plan support via 

S106). In the event the 5-year travel plan targets are not met, a contribution is 

requested to be paid after 5 years after first occupation. The measures, signposts 

and actions are limited or uncosted and as such an updated Travel Plan is required 

Page 26



 

Application Reference Number: 15/00166/FULM  Item No: 3a 

via condition. In particular sustainable transport packages through the costed action 

plan need to be included. 

 

5.45 Cycle storage is provided for every dwelling, either through the provision of an 

independent rear cycle store or those with garages are expected to use their 

garage, which is considered acceptable and is conditioned. The apartment blocks 

have a dedicated bin and cycle stores, which will host 12no. cycles in each block. 

The Highways Officer raises concerns that some of the accesses to the rear plots do 

not meet 1200mm, which is recommended in the cycle parking guidance, however 

the accesses are only short by a few centimetres and although tight would still allow 

a cycle to be wheeled to the rear.  

 

5.46 Each dwelling is provided with off-street parking (the majority to the side of 

dwellings) and is acceptable for the house types proposed. Garages are to be 

provided but these are likely to be utilised for storage and cycle storage given their 

size. Unallocated parking is provided for the apartment blocks (1 space per 

apartment). 16no. visitor parking spaces are spread throughout the site. Whilst the 

Highways Officer states there is an under provision of car parking, at present there 

are no local standards for car parking provision, therefore given that the 
[...]
ife or in any other activity in which participation by such persons 

is disproportionately low. 

 

The PSED does not specify a particular substantive outcome but ensures that the 

decision made has been taken with “due regard” to its equality implications.  

 

Officers have given due regard to the equality implications of the proposals in 

making this recommendation. There is no indication or evidence (including from 

consultation on this application) that any equality matters are raised that would 

outweigh the material planning considerations. 

 

Page 44



 

Application Reference Number: 15/00166/FULM  Item No: 3a 

6.0 CONCLUSION 

 

6.1 The proposal seeks full planning permission for 153no. dwellings (C3 use class) 

to include access, landscaping, highways, open space and associated infrastructure 

on a parcel of land off Hull Road. The application is in hybrid form and outline 

planning permission is sought for 9no. self-build and custom build plots (with all 

matters reserved except access). The site is a strategic allocation for housing in the 

Draft Local Plan (2018). It is not considered that this application will prejudice the 

delivery of the rest of the strategic site allocation. 

 

6.2 The development would provide new housing in a sustainable location, of which 

the design, layout and form is considered acceptable in this setting. The proposal 

provides an appropriate housing mix and includes provision for affordable housing 

and self-build plots. It will also provide a significant contribution towards gypsy and 

traveller pitches to be provided within the City Council boundaries, secured through 

the S106. Living conditions on the site as a whole will be satisfactory subject to 

conditions.  

 

6.3 The development would provide suitable parking, layout and design to ensure a 

suitable road network whilst providing a number of sustainable transport options in 

and around the site to access local facilities, of which new provisions are secured 

through a S106 legal agreement and conditions (signalised crossing, bus stop 

provision and improvements, cycleways and pedestrian footpaths). Surface water 

drainage and foul water drainage is incorporated and the principle acceptable. 

6.4 The landscaping and open space design is considered acceptable subject to the 

inclusion of more detailed conditions. In respect to leisure and recreation a small 

park with an equipped play area is provided on site and contributions will be made to 

improving sports provision in the vicinity. Ecological enhancements are to be 

provided on-site alongside new off-site woodland planting, which is to be secured 

through the S106. Sustainable design is secured by condition. 

6.5 Planning contributions have been agreed for improvements to education and 

healthcare facilities in the vicinity of the site. To conclude the proposal would provide 

much needed housing for York and the provision of C3 housing is conditioned to 

secure this. Approval is therefore recommended subject to the signing of a S106 

legal agreement. 

 
7.0  RECOMMENDATION:   
 

Page 45



 

Application Reference Number: 15/00166/FULM  Item No: 3a 

That delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning and Development 
Services to APPROVE the application subject to:  
 
i. The completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure the following planning 

obligations:  
 

 Affordable housing 
49no. dwellings (secured through 13no. First Homes and 36no. Social Rent) 
and the mechanisms and frameworks by which they are delivered and 
transferred to a registered provider.  
 

 Self-build housing 

9no. Self Build Plots and the mechanisms for marketing and delivery. 

 

 Education  
£1,480,168 – off-site secondary, early years and SEND contributions. 
 

 Gypsy and Travellers 
£300,000 for off-site provision of two pitches. 
 

 Healthcare 
£165,259 towards offsite provision. 
 

 Sports  
£47,747 towards off site provision.  
 

 Highways/Transport 
£300,000 – signalised pedestrian crossing on Hull Road. 
£16,000 - passenger information displays on the existing ‘Deramore Drive’ bus 
stop flags on Field Lane 
£10,000 - bus stop shelters at the existing ‘Deramore Drive’ bus stops on Field 
Lane 
A contribution to be paid after 5 years after first occupation if 5-year travel plan 
targets are not met. 
Cycle tracks/pedestrian footway on Hull Road connecting to western and 
eastern footways outside of the site.  
Improvements to an existing footway on Hull Road up to Pinelands Way. 
New bus stop and layby on Hull Road and improvements to existing bus stops 
on Field Lane. 
 

 Ecology 
700sq.m. of woodland planting to be provided on the Woodland Planting Land 
Ecological Enhancement Management Plan 
 

Page 46



 

Application Reference Number: 15/00166/FULM  Item No: 3a 

 Planning obligation monitoring fee to ensure the Planning Obligations are 
fulfilled.  

 
 
ii. The Head of Planning and Development Services be given delegated authority 

to finalise the terms and details of the Section 106 Agreement.  
 

iii.  The Head of Planning and Development Services be given delegated authority 
to determine the final detail of the schedule of planning conditions  

 
 
Planning Conditions 
 
1  The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: To ensure compliance with Sections 91 to 93 and Section 56 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by section 51 of the Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in strict accordance 
with the following plans; 
 
Location Plan 000 
Site Layout 111-P10 
Landscape Masterplan Rev L 
House Type Booklet July 2024 
Affordable Housing Plan 103-P5 
Materials Plan 101-P8 
Boundary Treatments 102-P6 
EV Charging Plan 107-P5 
Chimney Location Plan 110- P5 
PV Plan 106-P5 
Storey Height Plan 104-P5 
Proposed Drainage Strategy 1062-004-
[...]
s, unless the Local Planning Authority 
agrees alternatives in writing. 
 
Reason: So that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied with the variety, 
suitability, and disposition of species across the site, since the landscape scheme is 
integral to the amenity of the development. 
 
14  Prior to construction of any part of the dwellings hereby permitted above 
ground floor level, all tree planting details shall be submitted and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority, to include: means of support, and irrigation; 
maintenance regime and responsibilities; soil volumes and structural soil cell 
systems where applicable, with the corresponding paving detail, and locations of 
underground utilities. Where trees are to be located within paved areas, the surface 
area of soil cell systems, soil volumes, and tree species, and any utilities shall also 
be shown on a tree planting plan. 
 
If within a period of five years from the date of the completion of the landscaping 
scheme, any tree, hedge or shrubs are felled, removed, uprooted, destroyed or dies, 
or becomes, in the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, seriously damaged, 

Page 51



 

Application Reference Number: 15/00166/FULM  Item No: 3a 

diseased or defective, it/they shall be replaced by planting as originally approved, 
unless the Local Planning Authority gives its written approval to any variation. This 
replacement planting shall be undertaken before the end of the first available 
planting season (October to March inclusive for bare root plants), following the 
removal, uprooting, destruction or death of the original trees or plants. 
 
Reason: The trees are a critical element of the approved landscape masterplan 
which is integral to the amenity and setting of the development. Suitable detailing 
and maintenance will encourage the trees to establish and thrive. 
 
15  Prior to first occupation of any dwelling hereby permitted, details of children's 
play space (to include locatio
[...]
ionship with each plot/phase and submit a street scene to 
demonstrate the relationship with other approved plots/phases (if applicable). 
 
Additionally each reserved matters submission must include a site construction 

Page 58



 

Application Reference Number: 15/00166/FULM  Item No: 3a 

environmental management plan. 
 
Reason: In accordance with Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
(as amended) and to enable to the Local Planning Authority to exercise proper 
control over these aspects of the development. 
 
38  The marketing of the self build plots shall be carried out in strict accordance 
with the following document; 
 
Self and Custom Build Housing Plots Marketing Strategy dated June 2024. 
 
Reason: In the interests of securing self build plots in line with policy H4 of the Draft 
Local Plan and The Self-build and Custom Housebuilding Act 2015. 
 
39  Prior to the commencement of marketing (as required by condition 38), a 
Design Code (including plot passports) for the site shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. A plot passport shall be 
provided for each plot and the design code shall consist of guidance and coding 
relating to the following matters: plot size and width; character areas; building 
typologies; boundary treatments; building heights; landscaping and public realm. 
 
Once approved, the details to be submitted at reserved matters stage for the self-
build plots shall follow the principles of the approved Design Code. 
 
Reason: In accordance with policy H4 of the Draft Local Plan (2018) to ensure 
suitable design parameters for the Self-Build dwellings. 
 
 
8.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. STATEMENT OF THE COUNCIL`S POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE APPROACH 
 
In considering the application, the Local Planning Authority has implemented the 
requirements set out within the National Planning Policy Framework (paragraph 38) 
in seeking solutions to problems identified during the pro
[...]
uired standards and provides technical 
guidance  regarding the provision of EV charge points and cable routes. 
 4. Drainage notes: 
 
i) The public sewer network does not have capacity to accept an unrestricted 
discharge of surface water. Surface water discharge to the existing public sewer 
network must only be as a last resort, the developer is required to eliminate other 
means of surface water disposal, 
 
ii) The applicant should be advised that the Yorkshire Waters prior consent is 
required (as well as planning permission) to make a connection of foul and surface 
water to the public sewer network, and 
 
iii) The applicant should be advised that the Foss (2008) Internal Drainage Board 
prior consent is required (outside and as well as planning permission) for any 
development including fences or planting within 9.00m of the bank top of any 
watercourse within or forming the boundary of the site. Any proposals to culvert, 
bridge, fill in or make a discharge (either directly or indirectly) to the watercourse will 
also require the Board's prior consent. 
 
Contact details: 
Case Officer: Natalie Ramadhin 
Tel No:  01904 555848 
 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Directorate of Place

City of York Council

Site Location Plan

23 July 2024

1:3467

Land South Of Hull Road, Heslington, York

15/00166/FULM

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee A

15/00166/FULM

Land lying to the south of Hull Road, Heslington

Planning Committee A Meeting – 1 August 2024 1

P
age 5



Planning Committee A Meeting – 1 August 2024 2

P
age 6



Planning Committee A Meeting – 1 August 2024 3

Site Layout

P
age 7



Planning Committee A Meeting – 1 August 2024 4

Landscape masterplan

P
age 8



Planning Committee A Meeting – 1 August 2024 5

P
age 9



Planning Committee A Meeting – 1 August 2024 6

P
age 10



Planning Committee A Meeting – 1 August 2024 7

P
age 11



Planning Committee A Meeting – 1 August 2024 8

P
age 12



Planning Committee A Meeting – 1 August 2024 9

P
age 13



Planning Committee A Meeting – 1 August 2024 10

P
age 14



Planning Committee A Meeting – 1 August 2024 11

P
age 15



Planning Committee A Meeting – 1 August 2024 12

P
age 16



Planning Committee A Meeting – 1 August 2024 13

P
age 17



Planning Committee A Meeting – 1 August 2024 14

P
age 18



Planning Committee A Meeting – 1 August 2024 15

P
age 19



Planning Committee A Meeting – 1 August 2024 16

P
age 20



Planning Committee A Meeting – 1 August 2024 17

P
age 21



Planning Committee A Meeting – 1 August 2024 18

P
age 22



Planning Committee A Meeting – 1 August 2024 19

P
age 23



Planning Committee A Meeting – 1 August 2024 20

P
age 24



Planning Committee A Meeting – 1 August 2024 21

P
age 25



Planning Committee A Meeting – 1 August 2024 22

P
age 26



Planning Committee A Meeting – 1 August 2024 23

P
age 27



Planning Committee A Meeting – 1 August 2024 24

P
age 28



Planning Committee A Meeting – 1 August 2024 25

P
age 29



Planning Committee A Meeting – 1 August 2024 26

P
age 30


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	3a Land Lying to the South Of Hull Road Heslington, York [15/00166/FULM]
	Land Lying to the South Of Hull Road Heslington, York Site Plan [15/00166/FULM]
	Land Lying to the South Of Hull Road Heslington, York Presentation [15/00166/FULM]




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee A 

Date 1 August 2024 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fisher (Vice-
Chair), J Burton, Cullwick, Melly, Steward, 
Whitcroft, Moroney, Rose (Substitute for Cllr 
Clarke) and Fenton (Substitute for Cllr Ayre) 

Apologies 
 
Officers in 
attendance 

Councillors Ayre, Clarke, Wann, and Whitcroft 
 
Gareth Arnold – Development Manager 
Ruhina Choudhury – Senior Lawyer 
Natalie Ramadhin – Development 
Management Officer 
 

 

107. Declarations of Interest (2:09pm)  
 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might 
have in respect of business on the agenda if they had not already 
done so in advance on the Register of Interests. None were declared. 
 
 
108. Public Participation (2:09pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
matters within the remit of the Planning Committee A. 
 
 
109. Plans List (2:09pm)  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Head of Planning 
and Development, relating to the following planning applications, 
outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and setting 
out the views of consultees and officers. 

 

 
 
 
 



110. Land Lying to the South Of Hull Road Heslington, York 
[15/00166/FULM]  
 
Members considered a major full application for the erection of a 
residential development of 153 dwellings with access, landscaping, 
highways, open space and associated infrastructure and Outline 
planning permission for 9 self and custom build plots in Hull Road 
Ward. 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the application 
and outlined that the application was not within the green belt.  
In response to questions from members, the Development Manager 
confirmed that: 

 

 The development was surrounded on all sides with urban 

development and as such Officers subscribed to the view following 

consultation with the Local Plan that this was not within the green 

belt. 

 Page 54, paragraph 24(b) of the report detailed a shared cyclist-

pedestrian footpath which had not yet been built. 

Members were provided with an update concerning Gypsy and 
Traveller pitches, in that: 

 
i) Additional consultation responses had been received from 

Strategic Planning Policy regarding offsite contributions for 

Gypsy and Traveller pitches. 

ii) York Traveller Trust had submitted documentation questioning 

why Gypsy and Traveller provision could not be provided on-

site. 

iii) Additional information had been received from Persimmon 

Homes regarding an off-site search for Gypsy and Traveller 

pitches. 

Members were provided with an update to the Committee Report, 
and it was confirmed that: 

 
i) Concerning paragraph 5.18 of the report, the figure of 30% was 

a minimum amount, and following consultation with the 

developer this figure could increase up to 50%. 

ii) Concerning paragraph 5.43 of the report, consultation had now 

taken place with the developer to install a signalised crossing 

on Field Lane, which would increase the cost of crossing 

contributions by £150,000, to a total of £450,000. 



iii) The University of York had withdrawn their land available for 

Woodland Planting, and that the developer had since sourced 

alternate land for this. 

 

Public Speakers 
 
Geoff Beacon spoke in objection to the application on that in order for 
City of York Council (CYC) to meet the aims of Net Zero by 2030 
developments like these could not go ahead. He stated that this 
development went against national government policy due to the 
increase in emissions from more cars encouraged by each dwelling 
having two parking spaces. 
 
Andrew Mortimer spoke in support of the application and 
recommended the implementation of a condition to remove 
developmental rights to convert dwellings to HMOs (Houses in 
Multiple Occupation) He also recommended the creation of a safe 
crossing from the development across both Field Lane and Hull 
Road. Andrew commented on the uncontrolled parking within the 
development, and stated concerns that this would lead to university 
visitors using the parking spaces. 
 
Ben Ffrench spoke in objection to the application and stated that the 
development did not fulfil the local need for affordable houses. He 
also commented on the need for houses on the development to be 
energy efficient and for protections against dwellings being converted 
to HMOs, in response the Chair noted that all dwellings would be built 
to C3 use and that authorisation would be required for a dwelling to 
be converted to a HMO. 
 
Abbie North spoke in objection to the application on behalf of York 
Travellers Trust. She stated that they had no objection to the 
development of affordable family homes, but objected to the lack of 
onsite provisions of traveller pitches, she highlighted that this was not 
in line with policy H5 of CYC’s Local Plan. 
 
Karen Madison spoke to the committee on behalf of the University of 
York and expressed that they would like to withdraw their objection to 
the application. 
 
Graham Whiteford (the Applicant) spoke in support of the application 
and noted that the development was to include 9 self/custom build 
dwellings. 
 
 



In response to questions from members, Graham confirmed that: 
 

 He was not against the development forming a residents parking 

scheme if residents saw this as necessary. 

 It was possible for parking spaces around the development to be 

attributed as disabled parking if needed. 

 The development was looking to reduce emissions even more 

than stipulated in the Council Plan. 

 Wheelchair accessible houses covered a variety of homes styles. 

 Unless it was adopted by CYC, there would be an annual fee to a 

management company by residents for the upkeep of the 

development. 

 Private shared driveways would not be upkept by the management 

company as these would only be used for access, and were not 

through roads for pedestrians. 

Officers then answered further questions from Members, and it was 
confirmed that: 
 

 Policy H5 was in a consultation process during the time of the 

meeting and therefore it was not possible to implement this policy 

to its’ full effect. This application was compliant with the relevant 

H5 policy in the Local Plan 2018, which has since been tightened 

up prior to going out for consultation. 

 The three-metre path to Bishop Holgate School was an 

unsegregated shared use pathway. 

 This development complied with providing sufficient space for 

houses to have room for waste and recycling. 

 Parking regulations could be added post development as part of 

the adoption process by the LA. 

 A conditions had been added to require planning permission to 

convert C3 dwellings to C4. 

 The target of a 10% reduction in single occupancy vehicle trips, 

detailed in paragraph 5.44 of the report, was a reasonable target, 

and what around what would usually be expected. 

 The Self and Custom Build Housing Plots Marketing Strategy 

dated June 2024 was a standard document which helped to 

secure, finalise, and finish self-build plots.  

 
 
 
 



The Development Management Officer issues a correction to the 
report, in that Condition 14, on page 51 of the agenda, should have 
read: 

 

 “… If within the lifetime of development, any tree, hedge or shrubs 

are felled, removed, uprooted, destroyed or dies, or becomes, in 

the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, seriously damaged, 

diseased or defective, it/they shall be replaced by planting as 

originally approved, unless the Local Planning Authority gives its 

written approval to any variation. This replacement planting shall 

be undertaken before the end of the first available planting season 

(October to March inclusive for bare root plants), following the 

removal, uprooting, destruction or death of the original trees or 

plants”. 

Councillor Melly proposed an amendment to the recommendations to 
amend paragraph 19 of the Committee Report to reflect access 
issues on adopted and non-adopted highways, and to include an 
additional informative regarding short-term letting accommodation 
and the use of c3 accommodation, this was seconded by the Chair 
and it was resolved: 

 
That delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning and 
Development Services to APPROVE the application subject to:  

 
i. The completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure the 

following planning obligations:  

  Affordable housing 49no. dwellings (secured through 13no. 
First Homes and 36no. Social Rent) and the mechanisms 
and frameworks by which they are delivered and 
transferred to a registered provider.  

  Self-build housing 9no. Self-Build Plots and the 
mechanisms for marketing and delivery.  

  Education £1,480,168 – off-site secondary, early years and 
SEND contributions.  

  Gypsy and Travellers £300,000 for off-site provision of two 
pitches.  

  Healthcare £165,259 towards offsite provision.  

  Sports £47,747 towards off site provision.  

  Highways/Transport £450,000 – signalised pedestrian 
crossings. £16,000 - passenger information displays on the 
existing ‘Deramore Drive’ bus stop flags on Field Lane 
£10,000 - bus stop shelters at the existing ‘Deramore 
Drive’ bus stops on Field Lane A contribution to be paid 
after 5 years after first occupation if 5-year travel plan 



targets are not met. Cycle tracks/pedestrian footway on 
Hull Road connecting to western and eastern footways 
outside of the site. Improvements to an existing footway on 
Hull Road up to Pinelands Way. New bus stop and layby 
on Hull Road and improvements to existing bus stops on 
Field Lane.  

  Ecology 700sq.m. of woodland planting  

  Planning obligation monitoring fee to ensure the Planning 
Obligations are fulfilled.  

ii. The Head of Planning and Development Services be given 
delegated authority to finalise the terms and details of the 
Section 106 Agreement.  

iii. The Head of Planning and Development Services be given 
delegated authority to determine the final detail of the schedule 
of planning conditions. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.06 pm and finished at 4.39 pm]. 


